

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ANGELIC JOHNSON and LINDA LEE  
TARVER,

Supreme Court No. 162286

Petitioners,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official  
capacity as Michigan Secretary of State;  
JEANNETTE BRADSHAW, in her official  
capacity as Chair of the Board of State  
Canvassers for Michigan; BOARD OF  
STATE CANVASSERS FOR MICHIGAN;  
and GRETCHEN WHITMER, in her  
official capacity as Governor of Michigan,

Respondents.

---

**STATE RESPONDENTS' ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITIONER JOHNSON AND TARVER'S  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Dana Nessel  
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)  
Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)  
Erik A. Grill (P64713)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Attorneys for Respondents  
PO Box 30736  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
517.335.7659

Dated: December 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities .....	iv
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xi
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	xii
Introduction .....	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	1
A.    Petitioners’ factual allegations .....	2
1.    Most of Petitioners’ allegations involve activity occurring during the City of Detroit’s election. ....	2
a. <i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc, et al v</i> <i>Secretary of State, Michigan Court of Appeals No.</i> <i>355378</i> .....	3
b. <i>Stoddard, et al v Detroit Election Commission, et al,</i> <i>Wayne Circuit Court No 20-014604</i> .....	3
c. <i>Constantino, et al v City of Detroit, et al, Wayne</i> <i>Circuit Court No 20-014780</i> . ....	4
d. <i>King, et al v Benson, et al, USDC-ED Mich No. 20-</i> <i>13134 (Parker, J)</i> .....	6
2.    Few of Petitioners’ allegations pertain directly to Respondents. ....	7
B.    Overview of the Respondents’ duties with respect to the canvassing and certification of the November 3 election results.....	10
1.    Board of State Canvassers.....	10
2.    The Secretary of State.....	12
3.    The Governor .....	15
C.    Overview of Petitioners’ claims. ....	16
Argument.....	17

- I. The petition for writ of mandamus should be dismissed where this Court lacks jurisdiction and where Petitioners’ claims for relief are moot or barred by the doctrine of laches. .... 17
  - A. This Court lacks jurisdiction over Petitioners’ claims for mandamus and declaratory and injunctive relief. .... 17
    - 1. No statute or court rule provides this Court with original jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ purported mandamus claim or their claims for declaratory and injunctive relief..... 18
    - 2. Petitioners are not actually seeking mandamus relief. .... 21
  - B. Petitioners’ claims for relief are moot because any decision rendered here will have no practical effect. .... 23
  - C. Petitioners’ claims are barred by the doctrine of laches..... 25
- II. The petition must be dismissed where Petitioners have not met the requirements for granting mandamus relief..... 29
  - A. Standards for granting mandamus relief..... 29
  - B. Petitioners have not met the requirements for granting mandamus relief. .... 29
    - 1. Petitioners have no clear legal right to the performance of any duty..... 29
    - 2. Respondents have no clear legal duty to perform any act requested by Petitioners. .... 31
      - a. Secretary Benson has no clear legal duty. .... 31
      - b. The Board of State Canvassers has no clear legal duty..... 32
      - c. The Governor has no clear legal duty..... 36
    - 3. Not all the Respondents’ alleged duties are ministerial..... 37
    - 4. Petitioners have other remedies, legal and equitable, that might achieve the same result. .... 38
- III. Petitioners are not entitled to declaratory relief regarding their constitutional claims. .... 38

A. Standards for granting declaratory relief. .... 38

B. Petitioners’ constitutional claims against Respondents are without merit. .... 39

    1. The substantive due process claim is without merit..... 39

    2. The equal protection claim is without merit..... 41

    3. The electors clause claim is without merit. .... 46

Conclusion and Relief Requested ..... 49

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albright v Oliver</i> , 510 US 266 (1994) .....	39
<i>Amberg v Walsh</i> , 325 Mich 285 (1949) .....	29, 30
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids Ry Co.</i> , 211 Mich 592 (1920) .....	23
<i>Attorney Gen v Bd Of State Canvassers</i> , 318 Mich App 242 (2016) .....	32
<i>Attorney General v Bd of Canvassers of Iron County</i> , 64 Mich 607 (1887) .....	32
<i>Attorney General v McQuade</i> , 94 Mich 439 (1982) .....	34
<i>Bodine v Elkhart Cnty. Election Bd</i> , 7 88 F2d 1270 (CA 7, 1986) .....	44
<i>Bognet v Sec’y Pennsylvania</i> , __ F3d __, 2020 US App. LEXIS 35639 (CA 3, November 13, 2020) .....	43, 45
<i>Born v Dillman</i> , 264 Mich 440 (1933) .....	36
<i>Bush v Gore</i> , 531 US 98 (2000) .....	41, 46, 47
<i>Bush v Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd</i> , 531 US 70 (2000) .....	45
<i>Charter Twp of Lyon v Petty</i> , 317 Mich App 482 (2016) .....	25
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 487 (2004) .....	28, 32
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State</i> , 324 Mich App 561 (2018) .....	20

<i>Colegrove v Green</i> , 328 US 549 (1946) .....	41
<i>Cummins v Robinson Twp</i> , 283 Mich App 677 (2009) .....	39
<i>Davis v Secretary of State</i> , 2020 WL 5552822 at *6 (Sept. 16, 2020) .....	7
<i>Davis v Detroit Pub Sch Cmty Dist</i> , 2017 US Dist LEXIS 114749 (ED Mich, July 24, 2017) .....	39
<i>Deleeuw v State Bd of Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 497 (2004) .....	30
<i>Dingeman v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 198 Mich 135 (1917) .....	32
<i>Federated Publications, Inc v City of Lansing</i> , 467 Mich 98 (2002) .....	23, 24
<i>Ferency v Sec'y of State</i> , 139 Mich App 677 (1984) .....	21
<i>Fort v City of Detroit</i> , 146 Mich App 499 (1985) .....	19
<i>George v Hargett</i> , 879 F3d 711 (CA 6, 2018) .....	43
<i>Germaine v Governor</i> , 176 Mich 585 (1913) .....	36
<i>Glavin v State Hwy Dep't</i> , 269 Mich 672 (1934) .....	46
<i>Golden v Gov't of the Virgin Islands</i> 2005 US Dist LEXIS 45967 (DVI Mar. 1, 2005) .....	27
<i>Halbert v Michigan</i> , 545 US 605 (2005) .....	20
<i>Helmkamp v Livonia City Council</i> , 160 Mich App 442 (1987) .....	29
<i>Hendon v NC State Bd Of Elections</i> , 710 F2d 177 (CA 4, 1983) .....	27

*Herald Co, Inc v E Michigan Univ Bd of Regents*,  
475 Mich 463 (2006)..... 23

*Hillsdale Co Senior Servs, Inc v Hillsdale Co*,  
494 Mich 46 (2013)..... 37

*In re Application of Indiana Mich Power Co to Increase Rates*, 297 Mich App  
332 (2012) ..... 23

*Inglis v Public School Employees Retirement Bd*,  
374 Mich 10 (1964)..... 29

*Jon Jon's Inc. v City of Warren*,  
162 F Supp 3d 592 (ED Mich 2016) ..... 39

*May v Bd of Canvassers of Wayne County*,  
94 Mich 505 (1893)..... 33

*McLeod v Kelly*,  
304 Mich 120 (1942)..... 34

*McNally v Bd of Canvassers of Wayne Cty*,  
316 Mich 551 (1947)..... 17

*McQuade v Furgason*,  
91 Mich 438 (1892)..... 33

*Minn Voters All v Ritchie*,  
720 F3d 1029 (CA 8, 2013) ..... 44

*New Democratic Coal v Austin*,  
41 Mich App 343 (1972)..... 26

*Obama for America v Husted*,  
697 F3d 423 (6th Cir, 2012) ..... 40

*Parshay v Buchkoe*,  
30 Mich App 556 (1971)..... 19

*People ex rel Attorney General v Van Cleve*,  
1 Mich 363 (1850)..... 32

*Philips v Snyder*,  
836 F.3d 707 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 39

*Purcell v Gonzalez*,  
549 US 1 (2006) ..... 26

<i>Rental Props Owners Ass'n of Kent Co v Kent Co Treasurer,</i> 308 Mich App 498 (2014).....	28
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v Democratic Nat'l Comm.,</i> ___US ___, 140 S Ct 1205 (2020) .....	26
<i>Rich v Board of State Canvassers,</i> 100 Mich 453 (1894).....	35
<i>Saginaw Valley Trotting Ass'n, Inc v Michigan Racing Comm'r,</i> 84 Mich App 564 (1978).....	17
<i>Shepherd Montessori v Ann Arbor Charter Twp,</i> 486 Mich 311 (2010).....	40
<i>Shield Global v Progressive Marathon Insurance Company,</i> 2020 Mich App LEXIS 5643, Docket No. 34798 (August 27, 2020) .....	38
<i>Skaggs v Brunner,</i> 588 F Supp 2d 828 (SD Ohio 2008) .....	43
<i>Soules v Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Committee,</i> 849 F2d 1176 (CA 9, 1988) .....	27
<i>Stabley v Shelby Twp Supervisor,</i> 145 Mich App 497 (1985).....	19
<i>Stein v Cortes,</i> 223 F Supp 3d 423 (ED Penn, 2016) .....	27
<i>Superx Drugs Corp v State Bd of Pharmacy,</i> 375 Mich 314 (1965).....	17
<i>Sutherland v Governor,</i> 29 Mich 320 (1874).....	36
<i>Thomas M Cooley Law Sch v Doe 1,</i> 300 Mich App 245 (2013).....	22
<i>Univ Med Affiliates, PC v Wayne Co Executive,</i> 142 Mich App 135 (1985).....	29, 30
<i>Van Buren Charter Township v Visteon Corporation,</i> 319 Mich App 538 (2017).....	38
<i>Wesberry v Sanders,</i> 376 US 1 (1964) .....	41



*Wolverine Golf Club v Secretary of State,*  
 24 Mich App 711 (1970)..... 20

**Statutes**

3 USC 7 ..... 23, 27

MCL 168.109 ..... 18

MCL 168.110 ..... 17, 18

MCL 168.21 ..... 12

MCL 168.31(1)(a) ..... 12

MCL 168.31a(2)..... 13

MCL 168.42 ..... 24

MCL 168.43 ..... 24

MCL 168.46 ..... 15, 36

MCL 168.47 ..... 23

MCL 168.479 ..... 17

MCL 168.479(1)..... 18

MCL 168.759 ..... 7, 8, 42

MCL 168.759(7)..... 42

MCL 168.761 ..... 7, 8, 42

MCL 168.764a ..... 42

MCL 168.822(1)..... 11

MCL 168.828 ..... 10, 12, 34

MCL 168.841(1)..... 10

MCL 168.843 ..... 10, 11, 12, 35

MCL 168.844 ..... 11, 33, 35

MCL 168.845 ..... 12, 32

MCL 168.847 ..... 13

MCL 168.875 ..... 13

MCL 168.878 ..... 17, 18

MCL 168.879(1)(c)..... 23

MCL 600.217 ..... 17

MCL 600.4401 ..... 18

MCL 600.6419(1)(a) ..... 18, 19, 22

**Other Authorities**

OAG, 1983-1984, No. 6230 (June 14, 1984)..... 34

**Rules**

MCR 2.605 ..... 22, 38

MCR 2.605(D) ..... 22, 38

MCR 3.305 ..... 18

MCR 3.305(A)(1)..... 19

MCR 3.310 ..... 22, 38

MCR 7.213(C)(4)..... 19

MCR 7.303(B)(5)..... 19

MCR 7.306(A) ..... 19

MCR 7.316(A)(7)..... 38

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 2, § 7..... 10

Const 1963, art 2, §4(1)(g)..... 7

Const 1963, art 5, § 1 ..... 14

Const 1963, art 5, § 21 ..... 12

Const 1963, art 6, § 4.....x, xii, 17  
Const 1963. art 11, § 1.....30
